year's presentation. This reclassification have no net impact on these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

89

37. Restatement
The statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for year ended 31
December 2019 has been restated. The restatement was as a result of correction of some figures in Biovaccines
balance observed during the year under review. This necessitated restatement of the 2019 audited figures. This

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

restatement will give us comfort as to understanding the basis for the comparative figures for year ended 31
December 2019 audit to reflect the true position.

37.1 Impact of restatement on statement of financial position - 2019

As

Previously

reported

Restatement

adjustment As Restated

As

Previously

reported

Restatement

adjustment As Restated

Note  N'000  N'000  N'000  N'000  N'000  N'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   4,165,576   -   4,165,576   4,148,373   -   4,148,373

Intangible assets   40,632   -   40,632   40,632   -   40,632

Investment in subsidiaries   -   -   -   3,000   -   3,000

Investment in Joint Venture a   1,225,292   (312)   1,224,980   1,326,886   -   1,326,886

  5,431,500   (312)   5,431,188   5,518,891   -   5,518,891

Current assets

Inventories   1,591,064   -   1,591,064   1,443,968   -   1,443,968

Trade and other receivables   1,610,933   -   1,610,933   1,532,123   -   1,532,123

Other assets   329,681   -   329,681   327,759   -   327,759

Due from related party   -   -   -   190,465   -   190,465

Cash and cash equivalents   530,577   -   530,577   460,722   -   460,722

  4,062,255   -   4,062,255   3,955,037   -   3,955,037

Total assets   9,493,755   (312)   9,493,443   9,473,928   -   9,473,928

Equity and liabilities

Ordinary shares   862,617   862,617   862,617   862,617

Share premium   3,012,065   3,012,065   3,012,065   3,012,065
Retained earnings a   1,926,176   (312)   1,925,864   2,010,576   2,010,576
Asset revaluation reserve b   72,000   336,144   408,144   72,000   336,144   408,144

  5,872,858   335,832   6,208,690   5,957,258   336,144   6,293,402

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Post employment benefits   49,347   -   49,347   49,192   -   49,192

Deferred tax liabilities c   936,814   37,349   974,163   936,178   37,349   973,527

   986,161   37,349   1,023,510   985,370   37,349   1,022,719

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings   482,506   -   482,506   482,506   -   482,506

Trade and other payables   1,411,725   -   1,411,725   1,308,289   -   1,308,289

Due to related party d   599,458   (373,493)   225,965   599,458   (373,493)   225,965

Current tax liabilities   141,047   -   141,047   141,047   -   141,047

  2,634,736   (373,493)   2,261,243   2,531,300   (373,493)   2,157,807

Total liabilities   3,620,897   (336,144)   3,284,753   3,516,670   (336,144)   3,180,526

Total equity and liabilities   9,493,755   (312)   9,493,443   9,473,928   -   9,473,928

37.2 Impact of restatement on statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income - 2019

The Group The Company

90

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

As
Previously

reported
Restatement

adjustment Restated

As
Previously

reported adjustment Restated

Note  N'000  N'000  N'000  N'000  N'000  N'000

Revenue   8,080,390   -   8,080,390   7,686,625   -   7,686,625

Direct cost  (5,174,862)   -  (5,174,862)   (4,975,875)   -   (4,975,875)

Gross profit   2,905,528   -   2,905,528   2,710,750   -   2,710,750

Other income   108,695   -   108,695   102,417   -   102,417

Marketing expenses  (1,197,534)   -  (1,197,534)   (1,068,594)   -   (1,068,594)

Administrative expenses   (784,290)   -   (784,290)   (730,733)   -   (730,733)

Operating profit   1,032,399   -   1,032,399   1,013,840   -   1,013,840

Net finance costs   (119,141)   -   (119,141)   (119,141)   -   (119,141)

Share of loss in joint ventures   (12,352)   -   (12,352)   -   -   -

Profit before tax   900,906   -   900,906   894,699   -   894,699

Income tax expense   (184,466)   -   (184,466)   (184,466)   -   (184,466)

Profit after tax   716,440   -   716,440   710,233   -   710,233

   -   -   -   -   -   -

b   72,000   336,144   408,144   72,000   336,144   408,144

   72,000   336,144   408,144   72,000   336,144   408,144

Total comprehensive loss   788,440   336,144   1,124,584   782,233   336,144   1,118,377

Items that will not be

reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
Items that may be

reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

Asset revaluation gain net of tax

Other comprehensive

(loss)/income

The Group The Company

Total other comprehensive

income

Restatement

Notes to reconciliation
a. Investment in Joint Venture
Investment in joint venture which was previously overstated as a result of reclassification of account balances has
now been adjusted in this restated balance

b. Asset revaluation reserve